

-: 1 :-

IA No. 20/23 in SC No. 383/2018
STATE Vs. Sunil Dutt @ Anne & Ors.
FIR No. 133/2018
P.S. Narela
U/s 307/307/201/120B/34 IPC &
25/27/54 Arms Act

20.07.2023

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sunil Dutt @ Anne on the medical grounds of his wife.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Verification report has been filed by SI Sandeep, PS Narela.

Arguments heard.

The present application seeking interim bail has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused on the medical grounds of his wife.

It is also submitted by Id. Counsel that the accused had been enlarged on interim bail earlier and did not misuse the liberty already granted to him. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has strongly opposed the bail application due to gravity of the offence.

As per the verification report filed by the IO, the wife of the applicant/accused is suffering from a very common ladies problem i.e. irregular menstrual bleeding due to fibroid. The same is not life threatening. Her condition is reportedly stable and she is already taking treatment on outdoor basis and no hospitalization is required for the treatment. It is further reported that although, there is a surgery schedule for 28.07.2023,

however the same is *elective in nature* and not required on urgent basis.

There is also a major son and daughter of the applicant/accused, who can take care of their mother.

The allegations against the applicant in the present case are of serious nature for the offence under Section 302 IPC.

Seeing the totality of facts and circumstances and the verification report, no ground for leniency for grant of interim bail is made out at this stage. The present application stands disposed off being **dismissed**.

It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the parties as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi. 20.07.2023