

IA. No. 26/2023 in SC No.383/2018
State Vs. Sunil Dutt @ Anne & Ors.
FIR No. 133/18
PS Narela
U/s 302/307/207/120B/34 IPC
& 25/27/54 Arms Act

02.12.2023

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for further extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Rajesh Tyagi on the medical grounds.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Vaibhav, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Heard.

Verification report has been filed by IO wherein it is reported that as per doctor applicant/accused was suffering from chest pain and he was referred to BLK Max Hospital to Cardiologist for advise and treatment on 29.11.2023.

In view of the verification report filed, the interim bail granted to the applicant/accused vide orders dated 31.10.2023 is further extended on the same terms and conditions till **15.12.2023.**

The accused shall surrender himself before the concerned Jail Authorities after expiry the period of interim bail.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/02.12.2023