

SC 383/2018
STATE Vs. SUNIL DUTT@ ANNE
FIR NO. 133 /2018
PS NARELA

12.01.2024

Present:- Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Sunil Dutt @ Anne and Rakesh Dixit
produced from JC.

Accused Rajesh Tyagi on interim bail.

Mr. Vaibhav Jindal, Id. Counsel for accused Sunil Dutt
@ Anne and Rajesh Tyagi.

PW Mukesh produced from jail (through VC).

IO Inspector Rajender in person.

There is an application seeking protection moved on
behalf of PW Suresh Bhardwaj.

Reply to the said application has been filed by
Inspector Omvir Singh, wherein it is stated that required steps
have been taken and Beat Staff at Narela have been briefed.

Accordingly, the abovesaid application stands disposed
off, in view of the detailed report filed today.

As regards accused Kaptan @ Tannu, NBWs issued
against him through DCP received back as unexecuted despite
efforts. It appears that accused Kaptan @ Tannu has concealed
himself and deliberately avoiding appearance before this court. In
these circumstances, this court is constrained to initiate the
proceedings under Section 82 CrPC against the accused **Kaptan
@ Tannu s/o Risal Singh, r/o 715, Bankner, Narela**, as per
rules on his last known address with the directions to execute the
same at least 30 days before the date given. The process server is
also directed to ensure the execution of the aforesaid process by:-

1. Affixation on the main gate of the house of the accused.
2. The photographs regarding the affixation of the process in the aforesaid manner be also filed along with the report.
3. By public announcements in the area.
4. To record the statement of two respectable members of the society regarding the execution of the process in the aforesaid manner.

IO is also directed to ensure the publication of the process in a leading National English/Hindi/Vernacular languages newspaper having circulation in the area of the residence of the accused Kaptan @ Tannu last known and the detailed report be filed by the IO on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **27.03.2024**.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.01.2024