

IA/31/2024
State Vs. Rakesh Dixit @ Bhaji
FIR No. 133/18
u/s 302/307/201/120B/34 IPC &
25/27 Arms Act
PS Narela

21.02.2024

Present : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Substitute APP for the State.
Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. counsel for the applicant.

This is an application for grant of interim bail/regular bail moved on behalf of the accused Rakesh Dixit.

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the applicant/accused has been falsely implicated and the accused comes from an economically weaker section of the society and the mother of the accused has already expired and father of the accused is more than 71 years of age and suffering from acute lung disease. It is also submitted that the younger brother of the accused is mentally disabled and there is no one in the family to look after the ailing father and grand mother who is also more than 90 years of age and on her death bed. Further, the house of the accused is in dilapidated condition and requires immediate repair.

I have heard Ld. Counsel for the applicant and Ld. Substitute APP for the State and perused the record carefully.

The allegations against the accused are of grave and serious nature u/s 302 IPC and at this stage no grounds for grant of regular bail are made out.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel presses for grant of interim

bail in view of submissions made. Keeping in view all the facts and circumstances of the case and taking a humanitarian view on the medical grounds of the father/grandmother of the accused, **the applicant/accused Rakesh Dixit is admitted to interim bail for one month** on furnishing bail bond in sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld MM / Link MM / Ld. Duty MM, subject to the condition that he will not try to influence the witnesses and will not leave the country without permission of the court, subject to the following conditions:

- (i). Applicant / accused will not try to influence the witnesses;*
- (ii). Applicant / accused will not leave the country without the permission of the court;*
- (iii). In case of change of address or the mobile number, prior information shall be given to the concerned IO / SHO and will also be furnished in the Trial Court.*
- (iv). Applicant / accused will regularly appear before the Trial Court and will cooperate and participate in the trial.*
- (v). That he shall maintain social distancing at the public places.*

Accused shall surrender after the expiry of bail before concerned Jail Superintendent.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail superintendent for information.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
21.02.2024