

17 SC 383/2018  
STATE Vs. SUNIL DUTT @ ANNE  
FIR No.133/2018  
PS Narela

**10.07.2024**

Present:- Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Sunil Dutt @ Anne and Rajesh Tyagi  
produced from JC.

Mr. Vaibhav Jindal, Ld. counsel for accused Sunil Dutt  
and Rajesh Tyagi.

Accused Rakesh Dixit @ Bhajji is produced from JC.

Process server HC Neeraj in person.

Process Server HC Neeraj had been duly executed the  
process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Kaptan @  
Tannu S/o Rishal Singh.

Let the statement of the Process Server be recorded.  
Separate statement of the process server HC Neeraj recorded in  
this regard.

Report of proclamation perused.

In view of the statement and report of proclamation, I  
am satisfied that the proclamation has been duly executed. 30  
days time has been given to the accused, however he has failed to  
appear and is absent. In these circumstances, accused **Kaptan @  
Tannu S/o Rishal Singh**, is declared a Proclaimed Offender in  
the present case. Prior to that matter was for PE

No PW is present today.

PW 6 and PW7 be summoned alongwith IO and  
MHC(M) for NDOH.

IO is also directed to remain present in the Court alongwith the laptop and DVR on the NDOH.

PW6 Mukesh is stated to be running in JC.

Issue production warrants against PW6 Mukesh with the endorsement that he is required as a witness in the present case for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **18.09.2024.**

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/10.07.2024**

At this stage, PW6 Mukesh produced from JC.

Production warrants were ordered to be issued in the morning hours. The same are cancelled.

Put up for PE on 18.09.2024.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/10.07.2024**