

IA No. 46/2024 in SC 383/2018
State Vs. Sunil Dutt @ Anne
FIR No. 133/2018
PS Narela
U/s 302/307/201/120B/34 IPC

19.10.2024

This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Ravinder.

Present:- Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Vaibhav Jindal, Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused.

IO Inspector Ravinder Kumar in person.

Verification report has been filed by Inspector Raj Malik. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

1. It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that accused is seeking extension of interim bail. It is argued by Ld. Counsel that the mother of the accused was working in MCD and she had expired and now particulars and documents of the LRs have to be furnished. That no one else in the family to meet the required finances and release the job benefits of the mother of the applicant. That applicant/accused is ready to abide by all the terms and conditions, which may be imposed. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

2. Ld. Additional PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations levelled against the applicant/ accused are very grave and serious in nature.

3. Reply has been filed after verification on behalf of the IO Inspector Raj Malik, who has reported that “*a local inquiry was conducted during which it came to light that the present applicant has other male family members, a real brother namely Sandeep S/o Hari Ram R/o H.No. 835, Dumo Wali Gali, Gali no.2, Bakner, Narela, Delhi, aged 40 years and a son namely Kunal aged 22 years. The applicant is not required for the formalities regarding the MCD services of his deceased mother as there are other male family members present in the house*”.

Thus, from the report, it transpires that there are other male family members, who can take care of the formalities.

4. The allegations against the applicant/accused are grave and serious in nature under Section 302 IPC. This court has already taken a lenient view earlier and granted him interim bail. No further grounds for extension/grant of interim bail are made out. The present application stands disposed off being **dismissed**.

Accused is directed to surrender immediately before the concerned Jail Authorities.

Let a surrender report be called from concerned Jail Superintendent for the date already fixed in the main case.

5. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts/Delhi. 19.10.2024