

IA/42/2024 SC No. 383/2018
State Vs. Sunil Dutt @ Anne
FIR No. 133/18
PS Narela Industrial Area
u/s 302/307/201/120B/34 IPC 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

19.10.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Applicant in person.

This is an application for release of surety documents/FDR on behalf of surety of accused Kaptan @ Tanu on the ground that she is in need of it.

Perusal of record reveals that the accused was released on interim bail on 31.01.2024 and had jumped bail and had stopped appearing. Eventually after execution of NBWs, proceedings u/s 82 CrPC had been initiated and vide order dated 10.07.2024, he had been declared proclaimed offender and thus, surety bonds had been forfeited. Thus, it is submitted by the applicant that the bail amount was only for a sum of Rs.25,000/- whereas the FDR furnished was for a sum of Rs.50,000/- which is sought to be released. The applicant is at liberty to deposit the forfeited amount of Rs.25,000/- in cash and thereafter, got the instant FDR released as per Rules. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/19.10.2024