

IA No. 55/2026 in SC No. 383/2018

State Vs. Rakesh Dixit @ Bhajji

FIR No. 133/2018

PS Narela

U/s. 302/307/201/120/34 IPC and 25/27 Arms Act

05.02.2026

**This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Rakesh Dixit @ Bhajji.**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Aaradhya Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

The above said application has been moved on behalf of the accused / applicant seeking interim bail for the period of 30 days submitting that the mother of the applicant / accused expired on 15.02.2022 and her Barsi ceremony is scheduled to be performed in the month of February, 2026 as per family tradition and religious customs. It has been further submitted by the Ld. counsel for the accused / applicant that the father of the accused / applicant is aged about 74 of years and is seriously ill suffering from old age illness i.e. requiring constant medical care and attention and the presence of the accused / applicant is very much necessary as his father is completely dependent upon him for his day to day medical needs and household requirement. It is further submitted by her that no one is there in the family of the accused / applicant to look after him, hence, it is prayed that the above said application be allowed.

Heard.

Let notice be issued to IO to furnish report qua factum of Barsi of the mother of the accused / applicant as well as also verify the medical documents of the father of the accused / applicant. He is further directed to verify the fact that whether accused / applicant is the only person, who can take care of the father of the accused / applicant.

Put up for reply / consideration on 11.02.2026.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**05.02.2026**