

09-02-2026

Present: DH in person with Sh. A. K. Singh, advocate for DH
Sh. Jitender Rohilla, Jr. Law Officer on behalf of JD

Banker's cheque of Rs. 10,92,994/- is already filed by the Banker's of JD.

Objection is raised on behalf of JD that probation period of DH is still not complete.

Perusal of order of Ld. Labour Court also reveals that the Management was directed to pay the settlement amount after successful completion of probation period. In view of the same, the order of Ld. Labour Court cannot be executed. The demand draft be sent back to the banker of JD with directions to credit the amount back in the account of JD.

Accordingly, the execution petition stands dismissed. Original documents, if any, be released to the original owner against proper verification of identity credentials. File be consigned to Record Room.

(PANKAJ ARORA)
District Judge-16, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/09-02-2026