

01.04.2026

Present: Sh. Parvesh Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nitesh Khatri and Sh. Sandeep Nain, Id. Counsel for the accused Foolan Srivas.

Sh. Abhishek Gosain (through VC), Id. proxy Counsel for the accused Sahil Kumar.

Ms. Sandhya Gupta, Id. proxy Counsel for the accused Sahil @ Anant.

Sh. Sharvan, Id. Counsel for the accused Raju @ Rishi.

Accused Sahil Kumar, Raju @ Rishi and Foolan Srivas have been produced from JC.

Accused Anant @ Sahil on interim bail(till 07.04.2026).

Heard. Record perused.

An application u/s 250 of the BNSS was filed on behalf of the accused Sahil Kumar on 06.03.2026 and the same was put up for today.

The matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge. It is submitted by Id. counsel for the accused Sahil Kumar that as per instructions received from the arguing counsel, no oral arguments are required to be advanced and written submissions in the form of application u/s 250 BNSS be considered.

Arguments advanced by Id. counsel for the accused Foolan Shrivass. It has been argued that there is nothing to connect the accused Foolan

Shrivastava with the offence in question who had bonafidely kept the child with him since he was told by co-accused Raju @ Rishi, who is his distant nephew that the child was unwell and his mother is not readily available and shall come in few days. He has also filed list of judgments in support of his contentions.

It is submitted by Id. counsel for the accused Raju @ Rishi that he do not want to lead arguments and the same may be seen on the basis of material available on record.

Adjournment sought by Id. proxy counsel for the accused Sahil @ Anant for leading arguments, citing unavailability of the main counsel.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge qua the accused Sahil @ Anant on the next date of hearing.

Re-notify on **25.04.2026**.

(Bhupinder Singh)
ASJ-05, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
jj01.04.2026